

**No. 09-1013**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Complainant,

v.

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RONALD J. GOTTLIEB  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5494

AUGUST 29, 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A.     *The Wal-Mart Valley Stream Store’s History of Crowd Management Problems During Blitz Day Sales* ..... 4

    B.     *Wal-Mart Received Voluminous Claims of Crowd-Related Injuries From Blitz Day Sales at Wal-Mart Stores Across the Nation, Including the Valley Stream Store*..... 7

    C.     *Wal-Mart’s Ineffective and Inadequate Crowd Management Preparations for Blitz Day 2008*.....12

    D.     *Wal-Mart Employees Are Exposed to Crowd-Related Hazards and a Wal-Mart Employee Dies When a Crowd Stampedes into the Valley Stream Store on Blitz Day 2008*.....15

    E.     *Wal-Mart Implements Feasible and Effective Crowd Management Measures at the Valley Stream Store for its Day-After-Thanksgiving Sale in 2009* .....20

    F.     *OSHA’s Investigation of the Valley Stream Store and Issuance of the Citation* .....21

    G.     *The ALJ Issues Her Decision Affirming the Citation*.....23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....25

ARGUMENT

    A.     *On Blitz Day 2008, Wal-Mart Violated the General Duty Clause by Exposing its Valley Stream Store Employees to Recognized Crowd-Related Hazards* .....26

        1.     *Legal Framework*.....27

2.	<i>Wal-Mart Exposed its Employees to Crowd-Related Hazards at the Valley Stream Store on Blitz Day 2008.....</i>	28
3.	<i>Wal-Mart Recognized the Crowd-Related Hazards at the Valley Stream Store on Blitz Day 2008.....</i>	34
a.	<i>The Valley Stream Store Supervisors Had Actual Knowledge of Crowd-Related Hazards .....</i>	35
b.	<i>Wal-Mart’s Corporate Office Had Actual Knowledge of the Hazard.....</i>	39
4.	<i>Blitz Day 2008 Crowd-Related Hazards Were Likely to Cause Death or Serious Physical Harm to Wal-Mart’s Valley Stream Store Employees .....</i>	40
5.	<i>Feasible Means Existed to Eliminate or Materially Reduce the Crowd-Related Hazards Present on Blitz Day 2008 .....</i>	43
B.	<i>The ALJ Properly Rejected Wal-Mart’s 2<sup>nd</sup>, 5<sup>th</sup>, 6<sup>th</sup>, 8<sup>th</sup>, 9<sup>th</sup>, 10<sup>th</sup>, and 11<sup>th</sup> Defenses .....</i>	48
1.	<i>The ALJ Correctly Found that Wal-Mart Provided no Evidence of Greater Hazard Disproving the Feasibility of Abatement Measures .....</i>	49
2.	<i>Wal-Mart’s Obligation under the OSH Act to Protect its Employees from Workplace Hazards is Not Preempted by Public Safety Concerns .....</i>	50
3.	<i>Wal-Mart Failed to Provide Any Evidence of Technological Infeasibility .....</i>	51
4.	<i>Wal-Mart’s Precautions Were Not Reasonably Protective of its Employees .....</i>	52
5.	<i>There is No Record Evidence that Wal-Mart Engaged in a Good Faith Effort to Eliminate Crowd-Related Hazards on Blitz Day 2008.....</i>	53
6.	<i>The OSH Act’s Statute of Limitations is Not Implicated as the Citation Amendments Relate Back to the Original Date of the Citation .....</i>	53
7.	<i>The ALJ Properly Rejected Wal-Mart’s Claim of Inconsistent Enforcement .....</i>	56

C.	<i>Wal-Mart's Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit</i> .....	58
CONCLUSION.....		60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 557 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>American Sterilizer Co.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1082 (No. 91-2494, 1997) .....	53
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 93-0628, 2004) .....	32, 34, 43, 59
<i>Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 2126 (No. 78-6247, 1981), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 681 F.2d 69 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Beverly Enters. Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161 (No. 91-3144, 2000) .....	27, 40
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC (Vy Lactos Labs, Inc.)</i> , 494 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	34
<i>Capform Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2040 (No. 91-1613, 1994) .....	49
<i>Carlyle Compressor Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 683 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	35, 37
<i>Cleveland Consol., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 649 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	50
<i>CMH Co.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1048 (No. 78-5954, 1980).....	54, 55
<i>Donovan v. Daniel Marr &amp; Son Co.</i> , 763 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Fluor Constructors Int'l, Inc.</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1947 (No. 92-2342, 1997) .....	38

<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	51
<i>General Dynamics Corp., Quincy Shipbuilding Div. v. OSHRC</i> , 599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1982).....	48, 52, 53
<i>Illinois Power Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 632 F.2d 25 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	32, 43
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Donovan</i> , 729 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Nat'l Realty Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>Nelson Tree Servs. v. OSHRC</i> , 60 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-0265, 1997) .....	34, 39
<i>Pitt-Des Moines Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1429 (No. 90-1349, 1993) .....	46
<i>Pratt &amp; Whitney Aircraft, Div. of United Technologies Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 649 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Pratt v. Whitney Aircraft</i> , 8 BNA OSHC 1329 (No. 13591, 1980), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 649 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>Puffer's Hardware, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 742 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Reed Eng'g Group Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1290 (No. 02-0620, 2005) .....	28
<i>Royal Logging Co.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1744 (No. 15169, 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 645 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Seibel Modern Mfg &amp; Welding Corp.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1218 (No. 88-821, 1991) .....	57
<i>St. Joe Minerals Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 647 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	34, 44, 45

<i>Stevens Equip. Co.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1227 (No. 1060, 1973).....	28
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Florida</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1320 (No. 7676, 1976).....	46, 51
<i>Tampa Shipyards Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1533 (No. 86-360 & 86-469, 1992).....	58
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. Usery</i> , 579 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>Tri-State Roofing &amp; Sheet Metal, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 685 F.2d 878 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	37
<i>Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1870, 2009 WL 2329316 (No. 08-0637, 2009) .....	33
<i>UAW v. General Dynamics, Land Sys. Div.</i> , 815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. 1987).....	57
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1767 (No. 04-0316, 2006) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>United States v. Ladish Malting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 470 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Usery v. Marquette Cement Mfg. Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1977).....	42, 51
<i>Vergona Crane Co.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1782 (No. 88-1745, 1992) .....	57
<i>Vicon Corp.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1153 (No. 78-2923, 1981) .....	54, 55
<i>Waldon Healthcare Center</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1052 (Nos. 89-2084 & 89-3097, 1993).....	28, 38, 40

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	39-40
---	-------

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Palm Beach</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1308 (No. 93-128, 1995) .....	28
---	----

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 .....	3
§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	49
29 U.S.C. § 658(c) .....	3, 4, 54
§ 17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k) .....	41
29 C.F.R. § 1904.7 .....	8, 43
29 C.F.R. § 1904.29 .....	8

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register,	
72 Fed. Reg. 31160, 31161 (2007) .....	60
75 Fed. Reg. 55355 (2010) .....	60
Federal Rule of Evidence,	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	31, 45
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur A. Miller, Mary Kay Kane, <i>6A Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1497 pp.87-89 (2010) .....	55

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(c) ..... 54

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(c)(1)(B) ..... 54, 55

*Field Operations Manual* Ch. 5 § XI C. 2 (March 26, 2009)..... 60

*Field Operations Manual* Ch. 5 § XI C. 2 (April 22, 2011) ..... 60
